statutory surplus reserve.

China Communications Construction Company Limited  Annual Report 2012142

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

22. Other Reserves (Continued)

(c) Safety Reserve

Pursuant to certain regulations issued by the Ministry of Finance and the State Administration of Work Safety, the

Group is required to set aside an amount to a safety reserve at different rates ranging from 1.5% to 2% of the total

construction contract revenue recognised for the year. The reserve can be utilised for improvements of safety on the

construction work, and the amounts utilised are charged to the consolidated income statement as incurred.

(d) Business combinations under common control

The Group adopts merger accounting for common control combinations in respect of the acquisition of CCMEC

as mentioned in Note 1. Statements of adjustments for business combinations under common control on the

consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2011 and the Group’s results for the year then ended are as follows:

As at 1 January 2011

As previously

reported

Acquisition

of CCMEC Elimination As restated

(Note i)

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Property, plant and equipment 52,973 12 – 52,985

Lease prepayments 7,380 31 – 7,411

Investment properties 387 20 – 407

Deferred income tax assets 1,602 18 – 1,620

Trade and other receivables 108,600 39 (23) 108,616

Cash and cash equivalents 38,826 17 – 38,843

Other assets 100,865 – – 100,865

Total assets 310,633 137 (23) 310,747

Capital and reserves attributable to owners of

the Company 62,990 31 – 63,021

Non-controlling interests 10,931 – – 10,931

Total equity 73,921 31 – 73,952

Deferred income tax liabilities 2,360 9 – 2,369

Retirement benefit obligations 2,398 7 – 2,405

Current income tax liabilities 2,091 1 – 2,092

Trade and other payables 133,554 89 (23) 133,620

Other liabilities 96,309 – – 96,309

Total liabilities 236,712 106 (23) 236,795

China Communications Construction Company Limited  Annual Report 2012 143

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

22. Other Reserves (Continued)

(d) Business combinations under common control (Continued)

As at 31 December 2011

As previously

reported

Acquisition

of CCMEC Elimination As restated

(Note i)

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Property, plant and equipment 55,148 15 – 55,163

Lease prepayments 8,108 30 – 8,138

Investment properties 435 16 – 451

Deferred income tax assets 2,024 14 – 2,038

Trade and other receivables 129,206 44 (27) 129,223

Cash and cash equivalents 45,121 113 – 45,234

Other assets 118,738 – – 118,738

Total assets 358,780 232 (27) 358,985

Capital and reserves attributable to owners of

the Company 70,206 25 – 70,231

Non-controlling interests 10,739 50 – 10,789

Total equity 80,945 75 – 81,020

Deferred income tax liabilities 2,343 5 – 2,348

Retirement benefit obligations 2,358 6 – 2,364

Current income tax liabilities 2,634 – – 2,634

Trade and other payables 148,874 146 (27) 148,993

Other liabilities 121,626 – – 121,626

Total liabilities 277,835 157 (27) 277,965

China Communications Construction Company Limited  Annual Report 2012144

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

22. Other Reserves (Continued)

(d) Business combinations under common control (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2011

As previously

reported

Acquisition

of CCMEC Elimination As restated

(Note ii)

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Revenue 294,281 20 (20) 294,281

Cost of sales (266,374) (19) 20 (266,373)

Gross profit 27,907 1 – 27,908

Other income 1,877 6 – 1,883

Other gains, net 637 – – 637

Selling and marketing expenses (624) (1) – (625)

Administrative expenses (12,933) (10) – (12,943)

Other expenses (646) (1) – (647)

Operating profit 16,218 (5) – 16,213

Others (1,189) – – (1,189)

Profit before income tax 15,029 (5) – 15,024

Income tax expense (3,046) (1) – (3,047)

Profit for the period 11,983 (6) – 11,977

Profit attributable to owners of the Company 11,767 (6) – 11,761

(i) Adjustments to eliminate the inter-group balances as at 31 December 2011.

(ii) Adjustments to eliminate the inter-group transactions for the year ended 31 December 2011.

No other significant adjustments were made to the net assets and net profit of any entities as a result of the

common control combinations to achieve consistency of accounting policies.

23. Trade and Other Payables

Group Company

2012 2011 2012 2011

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

(Restated)

Trade and bills payables (a) 106,226 95,668 9,058 7,234

Advances from customers 38,019 32,715 4,185 3,241